


TOWN OF STONY POINT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of January 16, 2020





PRESENT:						ALSO PRESENT:
Mr. Keegan						Dave MacCartney, Attorney
Mr. Anginoli						
Mr. Lynch (absent)						
Mr. Strieter  
Mr. Gazzola  (absent)
Ms. Davis
 
Chairman Wright 

Chairman Wright:  Good evening.  Welcome to the Stony Point Zoning Board of Appeals.  I call this meeting of January 16, 2020, to order.  Please rise for the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited, and roll call taken.

Chairman Wright:  We have a couple of items on the agenda.  I’m just going to move it around a little bit just so we can get through it faster.  

What I am going to do first  is some follow-up business from Mr. Ricordino, which I think has been dealt with administratively, so I just want to bring it up just to say that it has been completed.  

I will ask for a motion to accept the minutes of the meeting of January 2, 2020.

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli made a motion to accept the minutes of January 2, 2020, seconded by Mr. Keegan.  All in favor; the motion was carried.  

Chairman Wright:  With that we have two (2) decisions.  First one is the request of Sam and Kimiyo Matthews.

Request of Sam & Kimiyo Matthews – App. #19-07 

A variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A d.1-6 – Less than required rear set back; required 6.2 feet, provided 4.5 feet and Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A d.1-7 – Less than required rear yard, required 6.2 feet, provided 4.5 for an addition at 91 Buckberg Road, Tomkins Cove, New York.  

Section:  10.03          Block:  1          Lot:  40          Zone:  RR

[bookmark: _GoBack]***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Keegan.

In the Matter of Application #19-07 of Sam & Kimiyo Matthews for a variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A d.1-6 – Less than required rear set back; required 6.2 feet, provided 4.5 feet and Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15A d.1-7 – Less than required rear yard, required 6.2 feet, provided 4.5 for an addition at 91 Buckberg Road, Tomkins Cove, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 10.03, Block 1, Lot 40 in the RR Zoning District.

The applicants were represented by Architect Elizabeth Parks, and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Denial Letter from Building Inspector dated 11/19/19; Plans dated 11/21/19; Comment letter from County of Rockland Department of Planning dated 1/2/20; Comment letter from County of Rockland Highway Department dated 12/12/19.


Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicants’ property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about December 29, 2019.

	WHEREAS, this is a Type II Action pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 2, 2020 and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: Architect Elizabeth Parks and Sam Matthews.


	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:

The applicants are the owners of the subject property, which is improved with an existing two-story wood frame single family residence consisting of approximately 1,100 square feet. Off the rear side of the existing residence is a back patio which has been there since, at or about the time the home was originally constructed. The applicants seek to build a one story approximately 250 square foot addition on top of the existing concrete patio, for a living room and an additional bathroom.  The existing concrete slab is about 3 feet off the ground and approximately 8 feet by just under 26 feet. The applicants propose no expansion beyond the existing footprint of the patio. The northwest corner of the patio (and the proposed addition) comes to within 4.5 feet of the rear property line in that location. The Code requires a minimum of 6.2 feet for the rear yard and rear yard setback.  Therefore, the applicants are requesting variances from these requirements in the amount of 1.7 feet.

	It should be noted that on the plans submitted, it is evident that the applicants own two adjacent lots and part of the project at hand is a merger of those two lots. That merger is not before this Board, but it has been represented to the Board that the merger has been approved by the Town Assessor's office.  With the merger, the lot line shown between the two existing lots will no longer exist, so there is no need for a setback variance from the southwest corner of the proposed addition to that property line.  Therefore, the applicants are only seeking the variances relating to the northwest corner.

	The Rockland County Highway Department issued a review letter on December 12, 2019, setting forth four comments. Similarly, the Rockland County Department of Planning issued its review letter dated January 2, 2020, setting forth several recommended "modifications." This Board is in agreement that the applicants must comply with all of the comments and modifications set forth in the Highway Department and the Department of Planning letters as a condition to the grant of the variances sought herein
 
There were no objections received to the application.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicants’ request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that on the conditions stated herein, the benefit to the applicants if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1) There is no evidence presented that the proposed variances would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.  The patio has been in this same location for many years without any evidence of any detriment.  The variance sought is very small, only 1.7 feet, and is only a one story addition.

(2) There is no evidence presented to this Board that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other means.


(3) The variances sought are not substantial. 
 
(4) There is no evidence before this Board of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, on the conditions set forth herein.

(5) The alleged difficulty was self-created.
 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variance(s) is hereby approved on the following conditions:

1. The Applicants shall comply with each of the recommended modifications set forth in the Rockland County Department of Planning letter dated January 2, 2020, to wit:
a. A review must be completed by the Rockland County Department of Health to ensure compliance with Article XIX of the Rockland County Sanitary Code.
b. The applicants must comply with all comments made by County Highway Department dated December 12, 2019, and as otherwise specified herein.  
c. Applicants shall record the lot line merger of lots 10.03-1-40 and 10.03-1-45 with the County Clerk's office prior to applying for or receiving building/work permits. 
d. The applicant shall submit revised plans/documentation clearly depicting the proposed or existing driveway to the public road and identifying and demonstrating the legal right of access via easement, and indicating the tax parcel over which access is provided, and containing notes, a bulk table, a north arrow, a scale, and a vicinity map.
e. If a road work permit is required by the Rockland County Highway Department, it must be secured prior to the commencement of construction activities at the site.

2. The applicants shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations. 

The matter is remanded to the Building Inspector for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Lynch, absent; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, absent; Ms. Davis, yes; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  Next item on the agenda is the request of Cameron Edwards.

Request of Cameron Edwards - App. #19-08 

A variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article VII, Section 30-B – Less than required spacing; required 15 feet, provided 8.5 feet for a semi-in ground pool deck located at 41 Orchard Street, Stony Point, New York

Section:  15.03          Block:  4          Lot:  37          Zone:  R1


***MOTION:  Mr. Keegan offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Strieter.

In the Matter of Application #19-07 of Cameron Edwards for a variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article VII, Section 30-B – Less than required spacing; required 15 feet, provided 8.5 feet for a semi-in ground pool deck located at 41 Orchard Street, Stony Point, New York designated on the Tax Map as Section 15.03, Block 4, Lot 37 in the R1 Zoning District.

The applicant represented himself and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; Denial Letter from Building Inspector dated 10/17/19 and amended letter dated 12/6/19; Survey last revised 9/13/19; plans and renderings; Comment letter from County of Rockland Department of Planning dated 1/2/20; Comment letter from County of Rockland Highway Department dated 12/20/19; Comment letter from County of Rockland Drainage Agency dated 12/30/19.


Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicants’ property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about December 29, 2019.

	WHEREAS, this is a Type II Action pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 2, 2020 and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: Applicant.


	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:

	The applicant is the owner of the subject parcel which is located on the corner of Orchard Street and West Main Street and improved with a single family home. The applicant proposes to install a semi-in-ground pool into the hill in the yard off the right rear of the house on the northeast corner of the property.  The pool itself fully complies with Code including side and/or rear yard setbacks and the spacing from the house.  However, the applicant desires and requires a modest deck to permit access to the pool. Given the size and location of the pool and the size and slanting topography of the land, the only feasible location for the deck is in a location that is 8.5 feet from the side of the house.  Fifteen feet of spacing is required by Code, so the applicant seeks a variance. 
 
The Board received a letter from Rockland County Drainage Agency stating that the proposed project is outside the jurisdiction of that agency.

The Board also received a letter from the County Highway Department which offered two comments: first, that the proposed action would have insignificant impact on the County road and that County Highway has no objection, and, second that a road work permit from County Highway shall be secured before any construction activities are started on the site.

The Board also received a review letter from County Planning which reiterated County Highway's second comment above and otherwise provided no substantive objections or modifications. 

There were no objections received to the application.


WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that on the conditions stated herein, the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1) There is no evidence presented that the proposed variances would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.  

(2) There is no evidence presented to this Board that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other means. To the contrary, the evidence supported that there were no feasible alternatives to achieve the benefit sought.


(3) The variance sought is substantial, but is mitigated by the nature of the construction proposed in the prohibited spacing area and the otherwise difficult topography and size of this site. 
 
(4) There is no evidence before this Board of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, on the conditions set forth herein.

(5) The alleged difficulty was self-created.
 
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variance(s) is hereby approved on the following conditions:

1. If a road work permit is required by the Rockland County Highway Department, it must be secured prior to the commencement of construction activities at the site.

2. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations. 

The matter is remanded to the Building Inspector for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Lynch, absent; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, absent; Ms. Davis, yes; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  Any other business anybody would like to bring up before the Board?

	(no response)

Chairman Wright:  If not, I will take a motion to adjourn.

***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli made a motion to adjourn the meeting of January 16, 2020; seconded by Mr. Keegan.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

						Respectfully submitted,

						Kathleen Kivlehan
						Secretary
						Zoning Board of Appeals
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